Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC Unissilla Information

Smt Narinderjeet Kaur Sarpanch, (98144-52090)

R/o Gram Panchayat Thekreewal,

Block Kahnuwan,

District Gurdaspur.

......Complainant

Sh. Om Parkash, Panchayat Secretary-cum-

Registered

Public Information Officer,

Gram PanchayatThekreewal,

c/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer,

Block Kahnuwan,

District Gurdaspur.Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1080 of 2019

Vs

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present:- None on behalf of the complainant

Sh. Om Pakash, PIO 9878301778 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.8.2020 vide which the case was disposed of for information point of view as the complete information was provided by the respondents pertaining to the Gram Panchyat, Theekiriwal sought in the RTI application (which is reproduced as under) by the complainant:-

- 1. ਮਿਤੀ 16.7.2018 ਤੋਂ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਆਈ ਆਮਦਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਣ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 2. ਮਿਤੀ 16.7.2018 ਤੋਂ ਹਣ ਤੱਕ ਕੀਤੇ ਖਰਚ ਦੇ ਵੋਚਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 3. ਕੈਸ ਬੁਕ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ 16.7.2018 ਤੋਂ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 4. ਗ੍ਰਾਟ ਖਰਚਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਰਾਜ ਐਕਟ 1994 ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 200(1) ਤਹਿਤ ਕੀਤੇ ਪ੍ਰਬੰਧਕ ਦੇ ਆਰਡਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ
- 5. ਮਿਤੀ 16.7.2018 ਤੋਂ ਹਣ ਤੱਕ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ।
- 6. ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਦੇ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਬੈਕਖਾਤੇ ਹਨ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਤੋਂ ਜਾਣ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਖਾਤਾ ਨੰਬਰਾਂ ਸਾਹਿਤ।
- 7. ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਦੇ ਖਾਤਿਆਂ ਦੀ ਬੈਕ ਸਟੇਟਮੈਂਟ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 8. 2018 2019, 2019 20 ਤਹਿਤ ਸਾਮਲਾਟ ਦੀ ਬੋਲੀ ਬਾਰੇ ਜਾਣ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 9. ਸਾਮਲਾਟ 2018⁻2019, 2019⁻2020 ਦੀ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਬੋਲੀ ਹੋਈ ਕਿੰਨਾ 32% ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੇਕਰ ਜਮਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਤਾਂ ਕਾਰਨ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ।

10.ਸਾਮਲਾਟ ਬੋਲੀ ਦੀ ਰਕਮ ਬੈਂਕ ਦੇ ਕਿਸ ਖਾਤੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਸਚਨਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।

- 11. ਸਰਪੰਚ ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਠੀਕਰੀ ਵਾਲ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਚਾਰਜ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 12. ਮਿਤੀ 31.7.2018 ਨੂੰ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਕਰ ਬਕਾਇਆ ਕਿੰਨਾ ਸੀ। ਉਸ ਤੋਂ ਜਾਣ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 2. The respondent Public Information Officer was absent during the last hearing and no reply was sent by him in respect of show cause notice issued to him on 30.6.2020. He was given a last opportunity to submit his reply, failing which ex-parte decision would be taken. The case was adjourned to 25.9.2020.
- 3. The respondent Public Information Officer states that information has been provided to the complainant and submit his unconditional apologies for not attending the last hearing dated 26.8.2020 as he was not feeling well. He further states that he is very much sensitive to the RTI Act, 2005. In addition to the above, he further states that he could not provide the information in stipulated time due to unavoidable circumstances. He tenders his unconditional apology from the Commission and further states that he will remain careful in future while dealing RTI application. Furthermore he requests to withdraw the show cause notice issued to him. He has also sent reply to the show cause notice issued to him though email dated 24.9.2020, which is taken on the record.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Complaint Case No. 1080 of 2019

-2-

4. After hearing the respondent Public Information Officer and going though the reply of the show cause notice submitted by the respondent Sh. Om Pakash, Panchayat Secretary Theekriwal, the show cause notice issued to him on 30.6.2020 is withdrawn but he is warned to be careful in future while dealing with the RTI application(s). Since, the complete information has already supplied in this case so no further action is required in this case. Therefore, the case is disposed of and closed.

Dated: 25.9.2020

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gagandeep Singh Threeke, 9780400680 r/oH.No. 208, Aryan enclave Main Sua Road, Near GeetamandirChowk, VPO Threeke, Ludhiana. 142028

....Appellant

Public Information Officer o/o Deputy Commissioner, District Administrative Complex, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Deputy Commissioner, District Administrative Complex, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1544 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Vs

Present: Sh. Gagandeep Singh Threeke, the appellant.

Sh. Ranjit Singh, NSK-1, on phone, on behalf of the respondents.

Order

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 24.8.2020 vide which the respondent-Public Information Officer was directed to submit the reply / supply the complete information to the appellant before the next date of hearing and the case was adjourned to 25.9.2020. The appellant has sought the information on three points from the respondent in his RTI application dated 8.2.2020 pertaining to his complaint which is reproduced as under:-

- 1. ਇਸ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਉਪਰ ਜ਼ੋ ਵੀ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇਣ ਵਾਲੇ ਦਿਨ ਤੱਕ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਉਸ ਸਾਰੀ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਲਈ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 2. ਇਸ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਦ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਪਟਵਾਰੀ ਸੁਖਜੀਤ ਪਾਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਅਤੇ ਪਟਵਾਰੀ ਵਰੂਣ ਛਾਬਰਾ ਦੀ ਬਦਲੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਜਾ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਵਾਲੀ ਥਾਂ ਤੇ ਹੀ ਤਾਇਨਾਤ ਹਨ ਇਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 3. ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਦਫਤਰ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦੇ ਜਿਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਵਲੋਂ ਇਸ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਂ ਅਹੁਦਾ ਜਿਸ ਮਿਤੀ ਤੋਂ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਤਾਇਨਾਤ ਹਨ ਇਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੂਦਾ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
- 2. The representative of the respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant vide their letter no. 6089 ਸਕ ਨਸਕ 1 ਮਿਤੀ 14.9.2020 which is taken on the record.
- 3. The appellant states that he has received the information from the respondent and he is satisfied and requests the Commission to dispose of the case.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the facts of the case the Commission is of the view that no further action is required in this case. Therefore, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated: 25.9.2020 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC Dissillation of the Information

Sh. Avtar Singh, S/o Late Sh. Diwan Singh, VPO - Khokhar Faijian, Tehsil - Batala, Distt Gurdaspur. M: 9876436088

Complaintant

Public Information Officer, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Gurdaspur.

....Respondents

Complaint Case No. 497/2020 (Video Conference/Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Shri Avtar Singh, complainant.

Shri Surjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary M 9872119005 on behalf of the respondent.

Order

The RTI application is dated 18.5.2020 vide which the complainant has sought information on 9 points in his RTI application from the respondent which is reproduced as under:-

ਪਿੰਡ ਦੇ ਸ਼ਮਸ਼ਾਨਘਾਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਪਿਛਲੇ ਲੱਗਭਗ 20–25 ਸਾਲਾਂ ਤੋਂ ਲੱਗੇ ਛਾਂ ਦਾਰ 17 ਦਰਖਤਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਸਰਪੰਚ ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਖੋਖਰ ਫੌਜੀਆਂ ਲੇ ਕੱਟਵਾ ਕੇ ਵੇਚ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਜਿਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਕੀਮਤ ਲੱਗਭੱਗ ਤਿੰਨ ਲੱਖ ਰੁਪਏ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਹ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਇਸ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਤਹਿਤ ਮੁਝੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ।

- 1 ਜੰਗਲਾਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਰੱਖਤ ਕੱਟਣ ਦੀ ਪਵਾਨਗੀ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ।
- 2. ਜੰਗਲਾਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਲਗਾਈ ਗਈ ਕੀਮਤ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ।
- 3. ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਐੱਸ.ਡੀ.ਐੱਮ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਬਟਾਲਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੰਬਧਿਤ ਮਨਜੂਰੀ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ।
- 4. ਨਿਲਾਮੀ ਲਈ ਅਖਬਾਰ ਵਿੱਖੇ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਇਸ਼ਤਿਹਾਰ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ।
- 5. ਨਿਲਾਮੀ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਲੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਹਾਜਰ ਪਤਵੰਤਿਆਂ ਦੀ ਲਿਸਟ।
- 6 ਗਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਖੋਖਰ ਫੋਜੀਆਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤੇ ਮਤਿਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਅਤੇ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ।
- 7. ਬੋਲੀ ਸਮੇਂ ਦਰੱਖਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਅਦਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਕੀਮਤ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ।
- 8. ਬੋਲੀਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਰੱਖਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਅਦਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਕੀਮਤ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ।
- 9. ਦਰੱਖਤਾਂ ਦੇ ਭੁਗਤਾਨ ਦੀ ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਖੋਖਰ ਫੋਜੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਬੈਂਕ ਅਕਾਉਂਟ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਮਾਂ ਰਕਮ ਦੀ ਐਂਟਰੀ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਬੈਂਕ ਮੈਨਜਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅਟੈਸਟਿਡ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਕਾਉਂਟ ਨੰਬਰ ਅਤੇ ਕਾਪੀ ਦੇ ਪਹਿਲੇ ਪੰਨੇ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਸਹਿਤ।
- 2. Complaint was filed in the Commission on 03.8.2020 under Section 18 of the right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing wasissued to the parties for 25.9.2020.
- 3. The complainant states that it seems that there is a fraud in cutting and sale of trees in the cremation ground of village under Gram Panchyat Khokhar Foujian, Tehsil Batala information of which has been sought under the RTI Act. He further states that the respondent has replied his RTI application in ambiguous manner.
- 3. On the other hand, the representative of the respondent states that the information has been provided to the complainant as available on record and he has submitted his response to the Commission through whatsapp, which is taken on the record, operative part of the same is reproduced below:-

"ਇਹ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰੰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਜਿੰਨ੍ਹਾ ਦਰਖਤਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚੰਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦਰੱਖਤਾਂ ਦੇ ਕੱਟੇ ਜਾਣ ਦਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਰਾਹੀਂ ਹੀ ਧਿਆਨ ਵਿਚ ਆਇਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਤੋਂ ਪਤਾ ਲੱਗਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਹ ਦਰੱਖਤ ਪਿੰਡ ਖੋਖਰ ਫੋਜੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਕੁਝ ਵਿਅਕਤੀਆਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਪਧਰ ਤੇ ਕਮੇਟੀ ਬਨਾ ਕੇ ਕੱਟੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਇਸ ਦਾ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਨਾਲ ਕੋਈ ਸੰਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਜੀ ।"

Contd..P/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com

Dated: 25.9.2020



Complaint Case No. 497/2020

-2-

4. After hearing the parties and going through the response submitted by the representative of the respondent, it is ascertained that the respondent has replied the RTI application suitably. **The copy of the response as received from the representative of the respondent is sent with this order** for the complainant. No further action is required in this case. Hence, this case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/ (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.